
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
(10517 Old Court Road) 
2nd Election District 
4th Council District 
Carl F. and Wendy J. Geppert 
Petitioners 

* * * * * 

* OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 2014-0206-A 

* * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore 

County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of 

the property Carl F. and Wendy J. Geppert. The variance request is from Sections 400.1 and 

400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to permit a proposed detached 

accessory structure (garage) to be located in the side yard of the principal dwelling and have a 

height of 22 ft. in lieu of the required rear yard and maximum allowed 15 ft. The subject 

property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

The Petitioners indicate that the proposed zoning relief is due to the need for additional 

garage/storage space generated by the understandable normal increase in the expansion of their 

domestic requirements and more specifically the need for garage housing for two (2) antique 

motor vehicles that they own. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. There were no adverse ZAC comments submitted from any of the 

County reviewing agencies. 
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The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on April 19, 2014, and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in 

the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general 

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law 

Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that 

comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance 

with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the 

Petitioners. 

Although the Department of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the 

garage height and usage, I will impose conditions that the garage not be converted into a 

dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, and kitchen or 

bathroom facilities. In addition, the garage or the property itself shall not be used for 

commercial purposes. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 12th day of May, 2014, by the Administrative Law 

Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections 400.1 and 

400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to permit a proposed detached 

accessory structure (garage) to be located in the side yard of the principal dwelling and have a 
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height of 22 ft. in lieu of the required rear yard and maximum allowed 15 ft., be and is hereby 

GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

• Petitioners may apply for any appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this 
time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this 
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would 
be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

• The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject garage into a 
dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, 
living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

• The garage or the property itself shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

LMS:dlw 
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Managing Administrative Law Judge for 
Baltimore County 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
Counry Executive 

Carl F. Geppert 
Wendy J. Geppert 
10517 Old Court Road 
Woodstock, Maryland 21163 

May 12, 2014 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Afanug ing Admiliistrative Lav.,· Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE 
(10517 Old Court Road) 
Case No. 2014-0206-A 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Geppert: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this 
Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office 
of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

LMS:dlw 
Enclosure 

LAWRENCEM. STAHL 
Managing Administrative-Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Joseph Larson, Bogart Technical Consultants, 408 Allegheny Avenue, 
Towson, MD 21204 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3868 / Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



ADM. ISTRATIVE ZONING PE1 ION 
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR -ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING 

To,be filed with the Department of Pennits, Approvals and Inspections 
To the Office 9f Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 

Address 10;>11 b L '!') CD"-J: Q I L~ 0. which.is presently zoned ' QC - r 
Deed Reference t Q ~ o -r - t '1"J 0 ' l 1 O Digit Tax Account # .2 ~ o o o ..L G. ±.. a 7-

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) C Ld2 L- f'.- f k1£Nr:>Y .J. GE:..P f::> ~ -a:r ' 

1 ' \ 
(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING ! AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST} 

Administrative Variances require that the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition Form be completed I notarized. 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and 
plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a 

1. X ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from section(s) · . 

{r2Ef.E-Q. (0 ALtAC<-\S 17 _.,'.;5t"jC.l=Ti 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 

2. __ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Sections 32-4-107(b), 32-4-223.(8), and 
Section 32-4- 416(a)(2): (indicate type of work in this space to raze, alter or construct addition to building) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations and 
restrictions or Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affinnation: I I we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property whic 
is the subject of this I these Petition(s), 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

t\) () T ;C\ 'P p L I c L\ G .L- e-
Name- Type or Print 

Signature 

Mailing Address City State 

----~~~~~~'--~·'~~~~~~~~-
Zip Code Telephone# E~ddress 

A f P 
. . ,.,,~ 

ttomey or et,t,oner: o~ ~ 
~Q~ /~ 

Mailing Addr State 

Zip Code Eman Address 

Legal Owners: 

J . uE:'PP£ r:z·~· 
pe or Print 

Si 

lci~17 C7.LD Coucr( l20, oJz;,0 05ToC:.I.L }v\-o_ 
M iling Address I City . State I 

:211 C, 22 14+"'; · 2$0 ' ,42, I <=--r'. 
Zip Code Teleptione # Email Address 

Representative to be contacted: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

, AVE::" Tow ?o 1-J " J T""' JV, -' · 
Mailing Address City State 

'21 '2 o4 / 4 lo 1 8~<9,2~ ~ C, I 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

A PUBLIC HEARING having fonnally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Law, of.Baltimore County, 
this __ day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County 

CASE NUMBER 2 0 IL( - 0 2 6 C - A Filing Date _i,_lr ( Y Estimated Posting Date !:!__; ~ ( '{ Reviewe~ 



,.,- Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
{TH rs AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED l AN HISTORIC ADMlNISTRA TIVE SPE HEARING) 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, 
· the following: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that the Affiant(s) 

is/are competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto . 

That the property is not under an active zoning violation citation and Affiant(s) is/are the resident home 
owner(s) of this residential lot, or is/are the contract purchaser(s) of this .residential lot, who will, upon 
purchase, reside at the existing dwelling on said property located at: 

Address: lo 11 0Lo {Qt...JT.2..:.- 120. ~"o 
Print or Type Address of property City 

)\_.,/ D , 
State 

211G'?) 
Zip Code 

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts which I/we base the request for an 
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here) 
/, .. . ·. 

1~?£;:!it ~;*:in:ra;t .. ,t~~C:;~'=~!~i~~~ 
t;5 "~ "';;'.:] ¢.. :;;-jp-; • ;b 7~ ~I1 ::;;t,, ::f. t'" Y r£ 1.. ~ -... ., · '"' 

e for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form) 

Signat Sign~tu"re-fiff!!fl-

Name- Print or Type . · ' 

The following infonnation is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland 

}+;JJ ri-iJ5. 
STATE.OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this l J day of FeJn-iu~.+ 2q I 7, before me a Notary of Maryland, in 
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s) (Print name(s) here) 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal ~ ~ 

Not~ry Public ~ J. . ~O ;;ur. , 1 
My Commission Expires / / 

. REV. 10/12/11 



ZONING VARIANCE PETITION 

Sections 400.1 and 400.3 - to permit a proposed detached accessory structure 
pv- ,~ c..i'r-,&( I 

(garage) to be located in the side yard of the ~·013e3ed dwelling and have a height of 

22 feet in lieu of the required rear yard .and maximum allowed 15 feet. 



LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
OF GEPPERT PROPERTY 
10517 OLD COURT ROAD 

4th Council District 

ALL that parcel of land situate, in the Second Election District of Baltimore County, State of 
Maryland, and described more particularly as follows; beginning for the same at the southeast 
corner of the subject property and running thence, 

1) North 82 degrees 48 minutes 07 seconds West, 219 .41 feet, thence 

2) North 04 degrees 32 minutes 45 seconds West, 251.87 feet, thence 

3) North 70 degrees 25 minutes 37 seconds East, 207.86 feet, thence 

4) North 03 degrees 19 minutes 27 seconds East, 220.83 feet , thence 

5) North 03 degrees 09 minutes 03 seconds West, 236.03 feet to a point in or near the center of 
the paving of Old Court Road, Maryland State Route No. 125, and binding in or near the center 
of said road, and on said line: 

6) North 84 degrees 05 minutes 46 seconds East, 15.02 feet, thence leaving said road centerline, 
and running for the two following courses and distances 

7) South 03 degrees 09 minutes 03 seconds East, 281 . 93 feet, thence 

8) South 01 degrees 15 minutes 34 seconds East, 524.50 feet, to the point of beginning 

Also known as lot #3 in the minor subdivision of Clarence & Barbara Brown (#91-005-M) as 
maintained by the Development Management Division of the Department of Permits, Approvals, 
and Inspections. 

Containing 1. 77 Acres of land more or less 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 2 Otl(- 0 2o(p ~ A-
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

I 
Petitioner: kJe,vnj <+ C ~ l2L G £PPeC?.1 

Address or Location: l 0 517 {2.L-Q Cc.;,al2.T' . 12D , 
7 I 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: h) E:: NQY f CA!2L 8 f: PPEC2T 

Address: J CJ S l"'l • OLD Co~12 T 0..D. 

W oor::> =>To e.LL-, lY] D , ~ " l':p :? 

Telephone Number: 4 4;z - -Z 5 c":)- ~ 4=2 6 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
, 

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 

~/;/, MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 
Date: ' 

Rev Sub ' ' - ·: ~1: ; 

Source/ Rev/ : 
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount liiii.r 1 

30 ... oo {) () c 

7 ·j ·" •I' '-' .,) 
r .., ,;,.; -"' -

,, 
,, 

'i, 7'; 
J 

Total : ,loiJ 

Rec 
From: J 

J d 
For: Z oJrt. ,: c,f /;t ,,:,1.r I ;4 ,;f - ( t., ~:' ti ,., () l lt.. t· 2 (~/. - Pr 

I I . 
, 

. .. .. 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARDI!!! ~ . 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

rn~ (6-.lli 

'! 

IJH.t! 

"'l~1 .ljJ 

'.'!O 'f1 

'S.!::..,11· i,f-



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KR ISTEN LEWIS 
DATE: 4/22/2014 
Case Number: 2014-0206-A 
Petitioner/ Developer: Carl & Wendy Geppert - Joseph Larson of 
Bogart Technical Consultants LLC 
Date of Hearing (Closing): May 5, 2014 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the nec essary sign (s) 
req uired by law were posted conspicuously on the property located a t: 
10517 Old Court Road 

The sign(s) were posted on: APRIL 19, 2014 

ZONING NOTICE 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 
CASE# 2014-0206-A 

TO PERMIT A PROPOSED DETACHED ACCESSORY 
STRUCTURE (GARAGE) IP BE LOCATED IN THE 
SIPE YARD OF THE PRINCIPAL DWELUNG AND 
HA\(E A HEIGHT OF 22 FEET IN ueu OF THE 
REQUIRED REAR YARP AND MAXIMUM ALLOWED 
15 FEET 10517 OLD COURT ROAD 

PUBLIC HEARING? 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410 - 666 - 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: June 11, 2014 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2014-0206-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on June 11, 
2014. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: l& File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



CASE NO. 2014- Cb){)"" -A 

Comment 
Received 

CHEC:KLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __/ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __,, 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ __, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ __, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes D No 

Yes D No 

D 
D 

Comments, if any: -----------------------~ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPA .,._ ENT OF PERMITS, APPROVAL ND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2014-1 0 2 0 1p I-A Address _._I 0""--'"'-5 ...._{ 7 ___ o c....,..;1 J~ C.,,......Jc'-"-", y,._,__,v'f~ Ki ......... q __ _ 
Contact Person: ----'fl--=..:...;Vt""'"c4_ J2 ...... { J..:..L.><vu,..._.{/ ______ _ Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Closing Date: -;; 6 ~ 
J 

Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: '1,4/t Y Posting Date: ~/?'."/,~ 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive· written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received , as to 
whether the petition has been granted , denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office.· 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

-- ------- -
Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number2014-I OZ06 1-A Address { 0 5' 17 OlJ (ot,A.(f {?J 
Petitioner's Name C f -?, Ge bfoeV'f Telephone '14 3, 2,- 0 3'f '2~ / r , ?;."7 
Posting Date: ~/? ~ < 4 Closing Date: ~-,c'C~ 'I 
Wording for Sign: To Permit o r~; oS e J j e-1 Mtd acce 5 SO V '( ~Ivu duv ~ 
( j • ~ •' ~) f. b,, Io rn fed 10 He s1Jc va,J J fh < J,.,~C/ "na / Jw,.,/1,~J 
•• ,J hew, • L,, 3hf ,J 12. £,.,1 ,~ r,;. ~£ t~,,_ ~,1ui,te.f r~ ... pml 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 7 /06/11 



KEVIN KAMENET Z 
County Executive 

Carl F. & Wendy J. Geppert 
I 0517 Old Court Road. 
Woodstock MD 21163 

May 6, 2014 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits. 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2014-0206 A, Address: 10517 Old Court Road 

Dear Mr. & Ms. Geppert: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on April 7, 2014. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Joseph Larson, Bogart Technical, 408 Allegheny Avenue, Towson MD 21204 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
l ll West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor I James T. Smith, Jr. , Secretary 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Depw-tment of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 2.&>J't-t:>20'=, -A · 
,4-e:h-v,,. ·...., ;-ltfrttx.:v'-:~ Y "11', a,vt ~ 

(},lo// 'F. ~ ~cly ~ ~(.)~Y­
It) ;;-17 ~ Id C~b(- {2 oe.-d ~ 

l/1,b 12-~ 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the 
above captioned, which was received on ~/N/lf . A field inspection and internal review 
reveals that an entrance onto J1AJZ-~ consistent with current State Highway Administration 
guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for v~~ 
Case Number 2..9l'l--t:J2..t9{11-/J, . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may email him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us) . Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/raz 

Si"il»{#L 
A teven D. Foster, Chief/ 

Development Manager 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 
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Administrative Hearings - RE: 2014-0206-A 

From: 

To: 

Date: 

Subject: 

Administrative Hearings 

geppert,wendy 

5/12/2014 10:01 AM 

RE: 2014-0206-A 

Attachments: 14-0206-A prop garage in side yd w hgt of 22 ft in lieu of rear yd 15 ft.doc 

Ms. Geppert, 

As promised, please find attached Judge Stahl's decision in the above-referenced case dated today. 

Have a great day! 

> > > "wendy geppert" <sales@air-pump.com> 5/9/2014 2:42 PM > > > 

Page 1 of 2 

Thank you so much for your extra effort in t his matter. I hope you have a wonderful weekend as well. 

From: Administrative Hearings [admin istrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
Sent: Friday, May 09, 2014 2:05 PM 
To: wendy geppert 
Subject: Re: 2014-0206-A 

Mrs. Geppert, 

All of your information has been given to the Judge for his review, and it looks like the pictures with your notes 
satisfied any concerns. He has indicated that he will officially make his determination on Monday, and as soon as 
it's finalized, I will forward you a copy via this email address. This will help to alleviate waiting for your hard copy 
in the mail which can, of course, take a few days. 

Thanks for your cooperation in this matter; it is appreciated. 

P.S. Have a wonderful Mother's Day ! 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

> > > "wendy geppert" <sales@air-pump.com > 5/9/2014 11:38 AM > > > 
Dear Sir, 
I apologize for the disorganized manor in which our file has been presented. The gentleman we hired for this 
process did not know that pictures were necessary. I humbly ask that you approve our request based on the 

file://C :\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\53709COANCH_DOMNCH_P01... 5/12/2014 



Page 2 of2 

pictures that we are now sending to you. The proposed detached garage will be approximately 30' from our 
existing attached garage. 
Sincerely, 
Wendy Geppert 

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY 

'f• :,. cm,~ 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\53709COANCH_DOMNCH_P01 ... 5/12/2014 
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Subject: 
Created By: 
Scheduled Date: 
Creation Date: 
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53709COACC1 : 229 : 52248 
RE: 2014-0206-A 
administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.11ov 

5/12/2014 10:01 AM 
Administrative Hearings 

Page 1 of 1 
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Administrative Hearings - Re: 2014-0206-A 

From: Administrative Hearings 

To: geppert,wendy 

Date: 5/9/2014 2:04 PM 

Subject: Re: 2014-0206-A 

Mrs. Geppert, 

All of your information has been given to the Judge for his review, and it looks like the pictures with your notes 
satisfied any concerns. He has indicated that he will officially make his determination on Monday, and as soon as 
it's finalized, I will forward you a copy via this email address. This will help to alleviate waiting for your hard copy 
in the mail which can, of course, take a few days. 

Thanks for your cooperation in this matter; it is appreciated. 

P.S. Have a wonderful Mother's Day! 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

> > > "wendy geppert" <sales@air-pump.com> 5/9/2014 11:38 AM > > > 
Dear Sir, 
I apologize for the disorganized manor in which our file has been presented. The gentleman we hired for this 
process did not know that pictures were necessary. I humbly ask that you approve our request based on the 
pictures that we are now sending to you. The proposed detached garage will be approximately 30' from our 

existing attached garage. 
Sincerely, 
Wendy Geppert 

file://C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Temp\XPGrpWise\536CE077NCH_DOMNCH_P01... 5/9/2014 
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Administrative Hearings - 2014-02-06A 

From: "wendy geppert" <sales@air-pump.com> 
To: <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: 5/9/2014 11:38 AM 
Subject: 2014-02-06A 
Attachments: front ofhouse.jpg; side view.jpg 

Dear Sir, 
I apologize for the disorganized manor in which our file has been presented. The gentleman we hired for this 
process did not know that pictures were necessary. I humbly ask that you approve our request based on the 
pictures that we are now sending to you. The proposed detached garage will be approximately 30' from our 
existing attached garage. 
Sincerely, 
Wendy Geppert 

file://C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\ Temp\XPGrp Wise\536CBE49NCH _ DOMNCH _PO 1... 5/9/2014 
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From: "wendy geppert" <sales@air-pump.com> 
To: <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: 5/9/2014 9:15 AM 
Subject: FW: 2014-02-06a 
Attachments: photo 1.JPG; Untitled attachment 00008.txt; photo 2.JPG; Untitled attachment 00011.txt; 
photo 3.JPG; Untitled attachment 00014.txt 

-----Original Message-----
From: Doris Geppert [mailto:dmgeppert@icloud.com] 
Sent: Thursday, May 08, 2014 7:51 PM 
To: administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 
Cc: sales@air-pump.com 
Subject: 2014-02-06a 

This is a picture of our driveway with existing garage on left and proposed 
garage on right. Cones in 2nd and 3rd picture indicate approximate footprint 
of proposed building. One neighbor is directly behind van and bamboo with no 
direct view of our property. 

RECEIVED 

MAY O 9 2014 

OFF/Ce OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
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Administrative Hearings - Re: 2014-02-06a 

From: Administrative Hearings 

To: Geppert, Doris 

Date: 5/9/2014 8:42 AM 

Subject: Re: 2014-02-06a 

Good Morning, 

This is to acknowledge receipt of two (2) photos of your neighbor's front yard . In addition, we'd like to receive a 
picture of your house and a picture of the location of the ·proposed garage in relation to each other. And if you 
could advise approximately how far the garage is going to be from the existing dwelling. This information will 
help expedite the Judge's review and issuing his Opinion. 

Thanks and feel free to call if you have any questions or concerns (410-887-3868). 

Thank you. 

> > > Doris Geppert <dmgeppert@icloud.com> 5/8/2014 7:56 PM > > > 

This is our neighbors front yard. Our driveway runs parallel to their drive. You can see a small section of our drive 
in the left side of picture. The proposed garage is behind their house and all the trees .. The garage will be slightly 
visible from the side of their garage. 

file://C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Temp\XPGrpWise\536C94E7NCH_DOMNCH_P01... 5/9/2014 
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Administrative Hearings - Re: File2014-02-06a 

From: Administrative Hearings 

To: Geppert, Doris 

Date: 5/9/2014 8:37 AM 

Subject: Re: File2014-02-06a 

Good Morning, 

This is to acknowledge receipt of this email. However, wanted you to be aware that nothing is attached. Perhaps 
it's in the second email that you've forwarded. 

> > > Doris Geppert <dmgeppert@icloud.com> 5/8/2014 7:44 PM > > > 

Sent from my iPad 

file://C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\ Temp\XPGrp Wise\536C93BANCH DOMNCH PO 1... 5/9/2014 - -



From: 
To: 
CC: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Doris Geppert <dmgeppert@icloud.com> 
<administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
<administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>, <sales@air-pump.com> 
5/8/2014 7:56 PM 
2014-02-06a 
photo 1.JPG; Part.002; photo 2.JPG; Part.004 

This is our neighbors front yard . Our driveway runs parallel to their drive. You can see a small section of 
our drive in the left side of picture. The proposed garage is behind their house and all the trees. The 
garage will be slightly visible from the side of their garage. 







Debra Wiley - Administrative Variances 

From: 

To: 

Date: 

Subject: 

CC: 

BC: 

Debra Wiley 

Duvall, David 

5/8/2014 11:30 AM 

Administrative Variances 

Richards, Carl 

Lewis, Kristen; Wisnom, June 

Attachments: 20140508103409172.pdf 

Hi Dave, 

Page 1 of 1 

Please be advised that OAH requires photographs for all of the administrative variance cases. Specifically, in 
reference to Case No. 2014-0206-A (see attached paperwork), 
the AU will not accept for administrative action any petition that does not include a photo of the affected 
property. If not received, we'll put it in for a public hearing. 

Therefore, can you please contact the petitioner and/or representative and advise them accordingly. Our office 
will hold onto the file until the photographs are received. 

Thanks in advance. 

P.S. HAPPY BIRTHDAY CARL!! 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

> > > <officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov> 5/8/2014 10:34 AM > > > 
This E-mail was sent from "zoneprtl" (Aficio MP 2852). 

Scan Date: 05.08.2014 10:34:08 (-0400) 
Queries to: officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\ Temp\XPgrpwise\536B6AD8NCH _ DOMNCH _PO 1... 5/8/2014 
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Debra Wiley - Administrative Variances 

From: 

To: 

Date: 

Subject: 

CC: 

BC: 

Debra Wiley 

Duvall, David 

5/8/2014 11:30 AM 

Administrative Variances 

Richards, Carl 

Lewis, Kristen; Wisnom, June 

Attachments: 20140508103409172.pdf 

Hi Dave, 

Page 1 of 1 

Please be advised that OAH requires photographs for all of the administrative variance cases. Specifically, in 
reference to Case No. 2014-0206-A (see attached paperwork), 
the AU will not accept for administrative action any petition that does not include a photo of the affected 
property. If not received, we'll put it in for a public hearing. 

Therefore, can you please contact the petitioner and/or representative and advise them accordingly. Our office 
will hold onto the file until the photographs are received. 

Thanks in advance. 

P.S. HAPPY BIRTHDAY CARL!! 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

> > > <officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov> 5/8/2014 10:34 AM > > > 
This E-mail was sent from "zoneprtl" (Aficio MP 2852). 

Scan Date: 05.08.2014 10:34:08 (-0400) 
Queries to: officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\536B6AD8NCH_DOMNCH_P01... 5/8/2014 



An Administrative Variance requires photographs of the property indicating existing conditions, 

immediately adjacent dwellings, area of proposed changes, etc., as delineated in our hearing checklist. 

The representative of this zoning filing felt it was unnecessary in this particular instance and, 

consequently, no photographs have been provided for this case. 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits , Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For April 21 , 2014 

DATE: April 17, 2014 

Item Nos. 2014- 0176, 0205,0206,0207,0208,0209 and 0210 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN. 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-04212014 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real l'roperty Data Search ( w4) Search Help 

four feed back is important to us. Please take our short survev. 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 
·---"""""""-"""'"-""""""'"-'" ______ ,,,_,, ________ .... _ ......... , .. __ 

View Map 
Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address: 

View G_!"oundRent Redemption J fuw GroundRcnt Registration 
District - 02 Account Number - 220001648~ 

Owner Information 

GEPPERT CARL F 
GEPPERT WENDY J 
10517 OLD COURT RD 
WOODSTOCK MD 21163 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

10517 OLD COUR RD 
0-0000 

Legal Description: 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 
1) /10607/ 00199 / 
2) 

1.7688 AC 
10517 OLD COURT RD SS 
E OF MELROSE AV .... .. · • 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: 
0086 0003 0440 

Subdivision: 
0000 

PlatNo: MS 
Plat Ref: 

Town: NONE 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: .. -
Primary Structure Built 
1994 

Above Grade Enclosed Area Finished Basement Area County Use 
04 2,486 s1< 

Stories Basement ~ Exterior Full/Half Bath 
2 full/ 1 half 2.000000 YES ST AND ARD UNIT SIDING 

Value Information 

Base Value Value 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

107,700 
219,700 
327,400 
0 

Seller: HERITAGE HOMES INC 
:rvpe: J\.llM~ ~.EN'G!II: IMPIWVED 
Seller: BROWN CLARENCE D,2ND 
Type: ARMS LEN_GTH I~RO_V~D _ ... __ 
Seller: BROWN CLARENCE B,2ND 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

As of 
01/01/2013 
80,700 
202,300 
283,000 

Transfer J nformation 

Date: 06/23/1994 
])eedl:/10607/ 00199 
Date: 10/15/1993 
Deedl: /1007~/_0Q32§ _ 
Date: 07/27/1993 
Deedl: /09915/ 00206 
Exemption lnformation 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00[0.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Garage Last Major Renovation 
1 Attached 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

283,000 283,000 
0 

Price: $215,000 
Deed2_: 
Price: $0 
Deed2: _ 
Price: $0 
Deed2: 

07/01/2014 

o_.0010.00 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No i.\pplication 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ default.aspx 5/9/2014 
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SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Baltimore County 

District: 02 Account Number: 2200016487 

.205 

New Search (http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealPropertyl 

P-1~& 

p. 
265 

P. 
439 

RD. 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street. Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State 
Archives atwww.plats.net(http://www.plats.net}. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ll:)2011 . 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 
www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml(http://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtmll. 

~I l_)(_i _L_o_a_d_in_g_ .. _. _P_le_a_s_e __ ~I Loading ... Please Wait. 

--> 

.... 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/realproperty/maps/showmap.htrnl ?countyid=04&accountid=02+ 2200... 5/9/2014 



This data Is only for general information purposes only. This data may be 
inaccurate or contain errors or omissions. Baltimore County, Maryland does 
not warrant the accuracy or reliability of the data and disclaims all warrantie 

Created By with regard to the data, including but not limited to, all warranties, express 

My Neighbo~hood Map Baltimore County N or Implied, of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose. 

lc 
My Neighborhood Baltimore County, Maryland disclaims all obligation and liability for damages, 

TfJ'i? d~ 020 ~ Including but not limited to, actual , special, indirect, and consequential l t' 1.-,,v., (£/ damages, attorneys' and experts' fees, and court costs incurred as a result 

'----------------'~-------------------~ of, arising from or In connection with the use of or reliance upon this data. 

Printed 11/20/2013 
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